EcoPass Program where residents with a valid EcoPass are able to ride free of charge on all 
RTD bus and train services; and

WHEREAS, the Town is a member of RTD and is eligible in participate in the 
Neighborhood EcoPass Program; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of the EcoPass Program to the Town is forty thousand nine 
hundred and thirty dollars ($40,930.00); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Memorandum of Understanding Between the Town of Lyons 
and Boulder County (the “MOU”), Boulder County has agreed to pay twenty thousand four 
hundred and sixty five dollars ($20,465.00) for half the cost of the EcoPass Program; and

WHEREAS, Boulder County will pay RTD twenty thousand four hundred and sixty five 
dollars ($20,465.00) upon the Town entering into a Neighborhood EcoPass Contract with RTD; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Town of Lyons Board of Trustees desires to execute a Neighborhood 
EcoPass Contract with RTD.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF